Solid State Relay
Number of poles
Switching Mode
Rated Operational Voltage
Control voltage
Rated Operational current
Connection type for control
Connection type for power

• Integrated voltage transient protection with varistor
• RoHS compliant
Product Description Ordering Key
This new range of solid state
contactors presents a unique
opportunity to maximize effi-
ciency in panel space and is an
evolution of solid state switch-
es for which Carlo Gavazzi is
very well known.
The nominal current ratings
are at 40˚C. The smallest
width is 17.5mm and is rated
at 20 AAC. Power and control
teminals allow for safe looping
of cables.
Solid State Relays
Zero Switching
Types RGC Solid State Contactor 'E' Connection
Rated Output Blocking Connection Control Voltage Rated Operational Current @ 40˚C
Voltage Voltage Control/ Power 20 AAC 30 AAC
240 VAC, ZC 800Vp Screw/ Screw 3 - 32 VDC RGC1A23D20KKE RGC1A23D30KKE
20 - 275 VAC, 24-190 VDC RGC1A23A20KKE RGC1A23A30KKE
600 VAC, ZC 1200Vp Screw/ Screw 4 - 32 VDC RGC1A60D20KKE RGC1A60D30KKE
20 - 275VAC, 24-190 VDC RGC1A60A20KKE RGC1A60A30KKE
600 VAC, IO 1200Vp Screw/ Screw 4 - 32 VDC RGC1B60D20KKE RGC1B60D30KKE
Selection Guide (ZC= Zero Cross Switching, IO = Instant-On Switching)
RGC 1 A 60 A 30 K K E _
Rated Output Blocking Connection Control Voltage Rated Operational Current @ 40˚C
Voltage Voltage Control/ Power 40 AAC 60 AAC
240 VAC, ZC 800Vp Screw/ Box Clamp 3 - 32 VDC RGC1A23D40KGE RGC1A23D60KGE
20 - 275 VAC, 24-190 VDC RGC1A23A40KGE RGC1A23A60KGE
600 VAC, ZC 1200Vp Screw/ Box Clamp 4 - 32 VDC RGC1A60D40KGE RGC1A60D60KGE
20 - 275VAC, 24-190 VDC RGC1A60A40KGE RGC1A60A60KGE
600 VAC, IO 1200Vp Screw/ Box Clamp 4 - 32 VDC RGC1B60D40KGE RGC1B60D60KGE
Ordering Key
1Phase SSR Rated Voltage Control Voltage Rated Connection Connection
with heatsink Current Control Power Configuration
RGC1A: ZC 23: 230V +10% - 15%, 800Vp D: 3 or 4-32VDC 20: 20AAC K: Screw K: Screw E: Contactor
RGC1B: IO 60: 600V +10% -15%, 1200Vp A: 20 - 275VAC, 24-190 VDC 30: 30AAC G: Box Clamp
40: 40AAC
60: 60AAC
Voltage transient protection is standard across the output with a varistor.
Specifications are stated at 25°C unless otherwise noted.
2 Specifications are subject to change without notice (03.09.2010)
RGC
Output Voltage Specifications
RGC..23.. RGC..60..
Operational Voltage Range 24-240 VAC, 42-600 VAC,
+10%, -15% on max +10% -15% on max
Blocking Voltage 800Vp 1200 Vp
Internal Varistor 275V 625V
Input specifications
AC input current Vs Input VoltageDC input current Vs Input Voltage
RGC..D..1 RGC..A..
Control voltage range RGC..23.. 3 - 32 VDC 20 - 275 VAC,
24 (-10%) - 190 VDC
RGC..60.. 4 - 32 VDC 20-275 VAC,
24 (-10%) - 190 VDC
Pick-up voltage RGC..23.. 3.0 VDC 20 VAC/DC
RGC..60.. 3.8 VDC
Drop-out voltage RGC..23.. 1.2 VDC 5 VAC/DC
RGC..60.. 1.2 VDC
Maximum Reverse voltage 32 VDC -
Response time pick-up ZC (RGC1A..) 0.5 cycle + 500µs @ 24VDC 1 cycle
@ 230VAC/110VDC
Response time pick-up IO (RGC1B..) 350µs @ 24 VDC N/A
Response time drop-out 0.5 cycle + 500µs @ 24VDC 0.5 cycle + 40ms
Input current @ 40°C See diagrams below See diagrams below
RG..D.. RG..A..
1: DC control to be supplied by a Class 2 power source
Latching voltage
(across L1-T1) ≤20V
Operational frequency
range 45 to 65Hz
Power factor > 0.5 @ Vrated
Finger Protection IP20
Control input status continuously ON Green LED,
when control input is applied
Pollution degree 2
(non-conductive pollution with
possibilities of condensation)
Over-voltage category III
(fixed installations)
Isolation
Input to Output 4000Vrms
Input&Output to Case 4000Vrms
General Specifications
Specifications are subject to change without notice (03.09.2010) 3
2 Overload current profle definition:
x: multiple of AC53a rating, Tx: duration of current surge, F: duty cycle.
Load current in AACrms